

No. 22-386

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S JUDGMENT BECAUSE CONGRESS EXCEEDS ITS POWER UNDER THE ANTICOMMANDEERING DOCTRINE OF THE TENTH AMENDMENT BY MANDATING WEST DAKOTA IMPLEMENT THE PROVISIONS OF THE ICWA IN ITS STATE ADOPTION PROCEEDINGS WITH INDIAN CHILDREN.	14
A. This Court’s Exception To The Anticommandeering Doctrine In <i>Reno v. Condon</i> For A Federal Law Evenhandedly Regulating A State And Private Actors Is Not Applicable Here.	18
B. Congress’ Plenary Authority Over Indian Affairs Does Not Extend To West Dakota’s State Adoption Proceedings Of Indian Children Because The ICC’s Regulation Of Commerce Does Not Apply To The Non-Commercial Act Of Child Adoption.	21
C. The ICWA Does Not Preempt West Dakota State Law Because Neither Variety Of Implied Conflict Preemption Creates An Impossible Conflict Between The ICWA And West Dakota State Law.	24
1. Absent Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction Or Concurrent Jurisdiction, The ICWA Does Not Preempt West Dakota State Law By Mandating The State Amend Its Adoption Proceedings In Accordance With The ICWA.	27
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THE ICWA VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE STATE TREATS INDIAN CHILDREN DIFFERENTLY SOLELY DUE TO THEIR RACE AND FAILS	

STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW BY NOT BEING NARROWLY TAILORED.28

A. The ICWA Employs A Race-Based Classification System By Relying On Tribal Ancestry and Bloodlines As A Proxy For Race. 30

B. This Court’s Narrow Finding In *Mancari* That “Indian” Is A Political Classification Does Not Apply To The ICWA Because The ICWA Differentiates People Solely Based On Race, Is Not Restricted Geographically, And Affects Affairs Of The State And Non-Indian Families.32

C. The Federal Government Has A Compelling Interest In Placing Indian Children In Homes Reflecting The Unique Values Of Indian Culture, But The ICWA Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Achieve That Interest.35

CONCLUSION.....39

SIGNATURE BLOCK40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Supreme Court Decisions	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 227 (1995).....	29
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	17, 32
<i>Baker v. South Carolina</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	19
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497, 499 (1954).....	28
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	24
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	21
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	25, 26
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	25, 26
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	29
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	24
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	25
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824).....	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	35

<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	27
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	25
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	30
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	24, 25
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	32
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	24
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Ser., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	27
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	16, 26
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	21, 22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	passim
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	passim
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	22
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	25

<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conserv. and Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	24
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	passim
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	19
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963).....	26
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	passim
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	24
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	30
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912).....	26
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	35
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	24
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926).....	30

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	23
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	22
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	29
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n.</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	34
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	28
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	21, 22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	25
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990).....	27
